

Nos. 11-5683 and 11-5721

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD DORSEY, SR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

COREY A. HILL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENTS BELOW**

DANIEL L. GEYSER	MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
MARIANNA C. CHAPLEAU	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RUSSELL H. FALCONER	SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Dallas TX 75201	Washington, D.C. 20036
(214) 698-3356	(202) 955-8500
	mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
B. THE PRESENT CONTROVERSIES.....	5
C. SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. UNDER SECTION 109, THE FSA DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO DEFENDANTS WHOSE CRIMES WERE COMMITTED BEFORE ITS EFFECTIVE DATE.....	19
A. THE FSA “REPEAL[ED]” PRIOR PENALTY PROVISIONS	19
B. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE FSA WOULD “RELEASE OR EXTINGUISH” THE “PENALT[IES]” THAT PETITIONERS “INCURRED UNDER” PRIOR LAW	31
II. NOTHING IN THE FSA’S TEXT, HISTORY, OR PURPOSE CLEARLY INDICATES CONGRESS’S INTENT TO DISPLACE SECTION 109	36
A. THE FSA’S TEXT IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 109’S PRESUMPTION OF ANTI- RETROACTIVITY.....	39
B. NEITHER THE FSA’S HISTORY NOR ITS PURPOSE ESTABLISHES THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE FSA TO APPLY RETROACTIVELY.....	50

C. NEITHER LENITY NOR CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE HAS ANY APPLICATION HERE	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	40
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	3
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	55
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	46
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973).....	4, 22, 26
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	46
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	30
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	37
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	39, 55
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	39
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	54

<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Kimball</i> , 38 Mass. 373 (21 Pick.) (1838).....	26
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	18
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	55
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	43
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964).....	21, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	18, 34, 35
<i>Holiday v. United States</i> , 683 A.2d 61 (D.C. 1996)	26
<i>Landgraf v. USA Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	51
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	33
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	18
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	17, 53

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	18
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011).....	15, 17, 47, 49
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	36
<i>Moorehead v. Hunter</i> , 198 F.2d 52 (10th Cir. 1952).....	22, 27
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	55
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	55
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	24, 43
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	51
<i>Norris v. Crocker</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 429 (1851).....	3
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	24
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	28, 29
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	20, 21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	30
<i>Rex v. Davis</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 238 (1785).....	26

<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States,</i> 275 U.S. 331 (1928).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	50, 51
<i>Shannon v. United States,</i> 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	50
<i>Spears v. United States,</i> 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	43
<i>State v. Daley,</i> 29 Conn. 272, 1860 WL 1173 (1860).....	27
<i>State v. Reis,</i> 165 P.3d 980 (Haw. 2007).....	49
<i>United States v. Bell,</i> 624 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6, 48
<i>United States v. Breier,</i> 813 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Goncalves,</i> 642 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Gonzalez,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Holcomb,</i> 657 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jacobs,</i> 919 F.2d 10 (3d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Krieger,</i> 628 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Mechem,</i> 509 F.2d 1193 (10th Cir. 1975).....	22

<i>United States v. Passmore</i> , 27 F. Cas. 458 (C.C.D. Pa. 1804)	3
<i>United States v. Reisinger</i> , 128 U.S. 398 (1888).....	32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	55
<i>United States v. Sidney</i> , 648 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 354 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Stillwell</i> , 854 F.2d 1045 (7th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 88 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ulrici</i> , 28 F. Cas. 328 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1875).....	32, 36
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	54
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	55
<i>White v. Warden</i> , 566 F.2d 57 (9th Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	31

Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.,
337 U.S. 535 (1949).....24

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109*passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 3553 43, 44
 21 U.S.C. § 841*passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 84420
 21 U.S.C. § 96020
 28 U.S.C. § 99441, 43
 Act of Feb. 25, 1871, 16 Stat. 4324, 28
 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
 Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L.
 No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)42
 Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372.....*passim*
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)42
 Secure and Responsible Drug Disposal
 Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-273,
 124 Stat. 285842

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts,
Judicial Business of the United States
Courts (2011).....42
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1891)21

Comment, <i>Today's Law & Yesterday's Crime: Retroactive Application of Ameliorative Criminal Legislation</i> , 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 120 (1972)	4, 26, 27
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871).....	30
W.S. Gilbert & Arthur Sullivan, <i>Iolanthe</i>	54
Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (1847 ed.) (1736)	2, 4
William Hawkins, <i>Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (3d ed. 1739)	3
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	33
Albert Levitt, <i>Repeal of Penal Statutes and Effect on Pending Prosecutions</i> , 9 A.B.A. J. 715 (1923)	3
John P. MacKenzie, Comment, <i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill and the Federal Saving Statute</i> , 54 Geo. L.J. 173 (1965)	28, 30, 31
<i>Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 3193 (Jan. 19, 2011).....	42
<i>Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 24,960 (May 3, 2011).....	42
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Memorandum: Recidivism Among Offenders with Sentence Modifications Made Pursuant to Retroactive Application of 2007 Crack Cocaine Amendment</i> (2011)	46

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Rules of Practice and Procedure</i> (2007).....	41
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2011)	42
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1	43, 44
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949)	33
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	25
